Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6t day of September, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Lisby Esq. Metzger Esq. Miller Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila
McGee, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.
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Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
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On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to correct the August 16,2022,
minutes, due to Aircraft and Watercraft Tax Rates. The correct rates should be as follows:

Aircraft 10.5 cents per 100
Watercraft 00.0 cents per 100

% 3k %k 3k % %k %k 5k %k kk k
On motion by Esg. Lisby second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to discontinue the contract with
IWORQS, and enter into a contract with IGOV Services for Occupational License fee software.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the
previous session as presented.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.
From Acct# 01-5081-398 to Acct# 01-5081-411 $ 5,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334 to Acct#t 01-9500-567 $285,810.24
From Acct# 01-5047-338 to Acct#t 01-5047-319 S 4,000.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5047-319 S 4,000.00
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
transfers from the General Fund $90,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $45,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous
court meeting, of the $115,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund, $115,000.00 was transferred, and of the $110,000.00
requested for the EMS Fund, $75,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 2053.96
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 87.11
Amazon Capital Services — EMA (#A2177) 316.32
American Fidelity Admin. Services LLC 1334.50
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1666.66
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 3825.00
KACO Insurance Agency 14180.74
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 128.95
Chism’s Hardware — FC 179.91
Chris Paiva 540.00
City of Shelbyville 460810.24
City of Simpsonville 174286.55
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 261.52
Cunningham Overhead Door 138.00

Cont.



Dan Ison

Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Duplicator Sales and Service

Emily A Scholfield

Ferrell’'s A/C & Heating

Fischer Group LLC

FMS — Facilities Management Services
Fulcrum Biometrics Inc

Jon Park

KY County Judge/Executive Association
Kenneth W Nation

Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
Kenway Distributors

Shelbyville Kiwanis Club

Logan’s

Lowe’s —FC

Shelby Main Street Corporation

KY State Treasurer (Notary Commission)

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)

Peercy and Gray PSC

Penrod Lumber

Printing by Zimmerman

Quill Corp

Republic — MC — Treasurer — 6848
Republic — MC — SCFC — 3487 (6830)
John Deere Financial

Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group
Shelby Auto Tire & Wheel

Shelby County Life

Shelby Veterinary Clinic

Shuck Fence Company

KY State Treasurer

Trilogy Management Services
Vector Engineers Inc

Voyager — Animal Shelter

Voyager — Bl

Voyager — CC

Voyager — CH Maint

Voyager — CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager —EMA

Voyager —SCIC

Voyager — LA

Capital One — Walmart

WT’s Electric City

ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Duplicator Sales and Service
Logan’s

John Deere Financial

Browning Chevrolet

Certified Laboratories

Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc
Masters’ Supply, Inc — FC

MOMAR Inc

John Deere Financial

Saf-Ti-Co

Total Truck Parts

Wright Implement

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Duplicator Sales and Service
Kenway Distributors

Lowe’s —FC

ALCCO LLC

Bob Barker Co Inc

Charm-Tex

Comfort Systems USA

Darin Goodlett

KellWell Food Management Inc

Cont.

42.00
199.05
560.72

89.66

10460.00
6626.00
7010.00
1470.46

139.24
100.00
160.00
325.00
2275.55
500.00
189.93
1049.77
1916.66

10.00

118.80

47291.66
4750.00
3460.20
638.00

45.96

69.90
191.68
349.50
692.26
353.90
300.00

4285.42
365.00
255.00
100.00

3649.95
564.99
191.51

61.08
704.11
208.81
386.93
135.02
203.18
390.13
246.26
462.19

429.32
128.95
20.00
37.14
669.55
253.58
2345.45
245.45
672.00
96.74
847.84
9425.78
6126.40
424.00
146.98

8669.94
24.25
268.12
3364.40
16.14
20.05
969.62
629.70
3409.14
65.00
24718.04



MTJ American LLC 1895.86

Oates Flag Co Inc 307.82
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky 1744.50
REM Company Inc 743.45
Republic — Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8710) 1634.15
Siegel’s Uniforms 136.00
Star Pest Control 800.00
SWH Supply Co 1580.50
TNT Technologies Inc 18075.00
Victory Supply LLC 579.40
US Bank Voyager 822.84
WT’s Electric City 197.25
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply 1682.83
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 141.21
EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 2902.92
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 399.50
Republic — MC — SCFC — 3487 (6830) 1027.50
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group 57.82
US Bank Voyager 9104.40
Action Overhead Door Inc 175.00
American Heart Association Inc 6442.65
Bound Tree Medical LLC 2652.11
Kentucky State Treasurer 5793.00
Gall’s Incorporated 204.02
Lowe’s —EMS 144.33
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 197.07
Penn Care Inc 1318.25
Specific Waste Industries LLC 56.38
Tony’s Brake and Alignment Service Inc 2403.52
University of Louisville Physicians Inc 171.00
ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court — General Fund 1157.12
FED. GRANTS FUND

J George Solutions Inc 30458.70
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve payment to Blitz Builders
Inc. in the amount of $4625.00 for the Moses Dale Park Project.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq Hedges and carried it is ordered to acknowledge the Pre-Approved
Payroll & Claim Expenses issued in August 2022. Payroll Registers 8/11/22 & 8/25/22.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the tax rate for the
109-taxing district for 2022 at 2.7 cents per 100 dollars of valuation.
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On motion by Esqg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to discontinue the “848
Overtime Rule” for EMS.
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Chris Spaulding, 911 Director, presented an update on the Shelby County E911 Grant from Homeland
Security and the Kentucky 911 Services Board in the amount of $53,820.00 for updating software and equipment.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to hire Hailee Hughes, as part-time

Telecommunicator with a pay rate of $18.00/hr, effective 9/2/2022.
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Cont.



On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve pay increase for full-

time Maintenance Tech Il — SCJC, Joe Ross, from $19.50/hr, to $23.73/hr, effective 9/2/2022.

Cont.



On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve promotion for full-
time Deputy Jailer, Lillian Thornton, to full-time Sergeant with a pay increase from $16.64/hr to $17.64/hr, effective
8/5/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to hire Robert Ivers as full-time

Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $16.00/hr, effective 8/22/2022.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



