Court met pursuant to adjournment this 6th day of September, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller

Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila

McGee, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to correct the August 16th ,2022,

minutes, due to Aircraft and Watercraft Tax Rates. The correct rates should be as follows:

Esq. Hedges

Esq. Metzger

Aircraft Watercraft 10.5 cents per 100 00.0 cents per 100

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to discontinue the contract with

IWORQS, and enter into a contract with IGOV Services for Occupational License fee software.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.

From Acct# 01-5081-398	to Acct# 01-5081-411	\$ 5,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334	to Acct# 01-9500-567	\$285,810.24
From Acct# 01-5047-338	to Acct# 01-5047-319	\$ 4,000.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5047-319	\$ 4,000.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash

transfers from the General Fund \$90,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$45,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous

court meeting, of the \$115,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund, \$115,000.00 was transferred, and of the \$110,000.00

requested for the EMS Fund, \$75,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	2053.96
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	87.11
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177)	316.32
American Fidelity Admin. Services LLC	1334.50
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support	1666.66
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time	3825.00
KACO Insurance Agency	14180.74
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	128.95
Chism's Hardware – FC	179.91
Chris Paiva	540.00
City of Shelbyville	460810.24
City of Simpsonville	174286.55
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	261.52
Cunningham Overhead Door	138.00

Dan Ison	42.00
Doug's Tire Center Inc Duplicator Sales and Service	199.05 560.72
Emily A Scholfield	89.66
Ferrell's A/C & Heating	10460.00
Fischer Group LLC	6626.00
FMS – Facilities Management Services	7010.00
Fulcrum Biometrics Inc	1470.46
Jon Park	139.24
KY County Judge/Executive Association Kenneth W Nation	100.00 160.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	325.00
Kenway Distributors	2275.55
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club	500.00
Logan's	189.93
Lowe's – FC	1049.77
Shelby Main Street Corporation KY State Treasurer (Notary Commission)	1916.66 10.00
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	118.80
Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)	47291.66
Peercy and Gray PSC	4750.00
Penrod Lumber	3460.20
Printing by Zimmerman	638.00
Quill Corp Republic – MC – Treasurer – 6848	45.96
Republic – $MC = SCFC = 3487$ (6830)	69.90 191.68
John Deere Financial	349.50
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group	692.26
Shelby Auto Tire & Wheel	353.90
Shelby County Life	300.00
Shelby Veterinary Clinic	4285.42
Shuck Fence Company	365.00
KY State Treasurer Trilogy Management Services	255.00 100.00
Vector Engineers Inc	3649.95
Voyager – Animal Shelter	564.99
Voyager – Bl	191.51
Voyager – CC	61.08
Voyager – CH Maint	704.11
Voyager – CJE Voyager – Coroner	208.81 386.93
Voyager – EMA	135.02
Voyager – SCJC	203.18
Voyager – LA	390.13
Capital One – Walmart	246.26
WT's Electric City	462.19
ROAD FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc	420.22
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	429.32 128.95
Doug's Tire Center Inc	20.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	37.14
Logan's	669.55
John Deere Financial	253.58
Browning Chevrolet Certified Laboratories	2345.45
Flynn Brothers Contracting Inc	245.45 672.00
Masters' Supply, Inc – FC	96.74
MOMAR Inc	847.84
John Deere Financial	9425.78
Saf-Ti-Co	6126.40
Total Truck Parts	424.00
Wright Implement JAIL FUND	146.98
Advanced Global Communications Inc	8669.94
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	24.25
Duplicator Sales and Service	268.12
Kenway Distributors	3364.40
Lowe's – FC	16.14
ALCCO LLC	20.05
Bob Barker Co Inc Charm-Tex	969.62 629.70
Comfort Systems USA	3409.14
Darin Goodlett	65.00
KellWell Food Management Inc	24718.04

MTJ American LLC	1895.86
Oates Flag Co Inc	307.82
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky	1744.50
REM Company Inc	743.45
Republic – Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8710)	1634.15
Siegel's Uniforms	136.00
Star Pest Control	800.00
SWH Supply Co	1580.50
TNT Technologies Inc	18075.00
Victory Supply LLC	579.40
US Bank Voyager	822.84
WT's Electric City	197.25
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	1682.83
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	141.21
EMS FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	2902.92
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	399.50
Republic – MC – SCFC – 3487 (6830)	1027.50
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group	57.82
US Bank Voyager	9104.40
Action Overhead Door Inc	175.00
American Heart Association Inc	6442.65
Bound Tree Medical LLC	2652.11
Kentucky State Treasurer	5793.00
Gall's Incorporated	204.02
Lowe's – EMS	144.33
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	197.07
Penn Care Inc	1318.25
Specific Waste Industries LLC	56.38
Tony's Brake and Alignment Service Inc	2403.52
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	171.00
ABC FUND	
Shelby County Fiscal Court – General Fund	1157.12
FED. GRANTS FUND	
J George Solutions Inc	30458.70

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve payment to Blitz Builders Inc. in the amount of \$4625.00 for the Moses Dale Park Project.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq Hedges and carried it is ordered to acknowledge the Pre-Approved

Payroll & Claim Expenses issued in August 2022. Payroll Registers 8/11/22 & 8/25/22.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the tax rate for the

109-taxing district for 2022 at 2.7 cents per 100 dollars of valuation.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to discontinue the "848

Overtime Rule" for EMS.

Chris Spaulding, 911 Director, presented an update on the Shelby County E911 Grant from Homeland

Security and the Kentucky 911 Services Board in the amount of \$53,820.00 for updating software and equipment.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to hire Hailee Hughes, as part-time Telecommunicator with a pay rate of \$18.00/hr, effective 9/2/2022.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve pay increase for full-

time Maintenance Tech II – SCJC, Joe Ross, from \$19.50/hr, to \$23.73/hr, effective 9/2/2022.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve promotion for fulltime Deputy Jailer, Lillian Thornton, to full-time Sergeant with a pay increase from \$16.64/hr to \$17.64/hr, effective 8/5/2022.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to hire Robert Ivers as full-time

Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr, effective 8/22/2022.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

Judge/Executive